TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2020-12-2

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF A LIVE SCAN SYSTEM THROUGH NEW JERSEY STATE CONTRACT #18-TELE-00671

WHEREAS, the Township of Chesterfield wishes to purchase a Live Scan System from an authorized vendor under the State of New Jersey

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-12(a) permits the Township of Chesterfield to purchase items without the necessity of competitive bidding under the State of New Jersey Purchasing Program (NJSTART); and

WHEREAS, Idemia Identity and Security USA LLC has been awarded New Jersey Contract No# 18-TELE-00671 for a FBI Certified 10 Print Transportable Live Scan System and Duplex Fingerprint Card Printer with Maintenances; and

WHEREAS, the Police Chief and the Chief Financial Officer recommend the utilization of this contract on the grounds that it represents the best price available; and

WHEREAS, the actual cost for the purchase of the FBI Certified 10 Print Transportable Live Scan System and Duplex Fingerprint Card Printer with Maintenances is expected not to exceed \$14,654.00; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- The Qualified Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized to execute a Purchase Order to Idemia Identity and Security USA LLC in an amount not to exceed \$14,654.00 to supply FBI Certified 10 Print Transportable Live Scan System and Duplex Fingerprint Card Printer with Maintenances.
- 2. The Purchase is awarded without competitive bidding pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-12(a) of the Local Public Contracts Law.
- 3. A Certification of Funds has been received for the said purchase assuring that there is sufficient appropriation to award this purchase and the availability of a sufficient appropriation to fund the purchase authorized in this resolution is an express and mandatory condition of the award of this contract.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

I, Caryn Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do
hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution approved by the Township Committee at a
duly advertised meeting held on December 10, 2020 at which a quorum was present.

Caryn Hoyer, RMC	
Township Clerk	